

RatingsDirect[®]

Update: Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias

Primary Credit Analyst: Mauricio Ponce, Mexico City + 52 55 5081 2875; mauricio.ponce@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Ricardo Grisi, Mexico City + 52 55 5081 4494; ricardo.grisi@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Ratings Score Snapshot

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Key Metrics

Environmental, Social, And Governance

Key Statistics

Related Criteria

Update: Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating

BB+/Stable/B

SACP: bl	ob		Support: -1 —		Additional factors: 0		
Anchor	bbb-		ALAC support	0	Issuer credit rating		
Business position	Adequate	0					
Capital and earnings	Adequate	0	GRE support	0			
Risk position	Adequate	0			BB+/Stable/B		
Funding	Adequate	0	Group support	-1	DDT/Stable/D		
Liquidity	Adequate	0					
CRA adjustn	nent	0	Sovereign support	0			

ALAC--Additional loss-absorbing capacity. CRA--Comparable ratings analysis. GRE--Government-related entity. ICR--Issuer credit rating. SACP--Stand-alone credit profile.

Credit Highlights

Key strengths	Key risks
Well-diversified business operations that support revenue stability.	Pressures on its risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio due to Panama's negative economic risk trend.
Diversified funding structure mostly based on pulverized deposits and manageable short-term obligations.	Stiff competition among Panamanian banks amid the modest economic rebound.
Support from parent Banco de Bogota, if needed.	

The bank will continue to be a key growth tool for its parent company in the region. We believe that Multibank will be key to Banco de Bogota's (BB+/Stable/B) long-term strategy in Central America, because Panama is an important market for development and growth in the region. We also consider that Multibank's operations are highly integrated with those of its parent company, so it could benefit from solid support through funding and even capital injections, if necessary. In this sense, we think that its parent company would provide support under any foreseeable circumstances, including an adverse economic scenario.

We expect loan portfolio growth of about 5% on average for 2022-2023, supporting rising operating revenues. In our opinion, Multibank's modest portfolio loan growth--about 5%--and higher net interest income will allow the bank to gradually return to its pre-pandemic level of operating revenues by the end of this year. In addition, its solid market position--mainly in the commercial and mortgage segments--will enable the bank to keep its revenues stable. We expect operating revenues will grow at about 8% per year for the next 24 months. Furthermore, we don't expect significant changes in its business mix; we anticipate management will remain focused on its areas of expertise, even after Multibank's acquisition by Banco de Bogota. Therefore, we expect that commercial loans will represent about

50% of the total loan portfolio, followed by consumer and mortgages making up about 25% each.

We expect profitability to gradually recover due to lower provisioning. In our opinion, profitability will gradually improve in 2022 due to lower credit loss provisions and increasing net interest margins and fees and commissions. However, we expect profitability not to reach pre-pandemic levels until after 2023 due to still challenging business conditions for the Panamanian banking industry. We expect core earnings to average adjusted assets (ROAA) of 0.7% on average for 2022-2023 compared to the 1.0% Multibank reported at year-end 2019.

On the other hand, we forecast a RAC ratio of 7.8% on average for the next 24 months, supported by higher internal capital generation and modest loan portfolio growth. However, these capital levels might tighten if Panama's Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment's (BICRA) negative economic risk trend materializes. The latter would result in higher risk-weighted assets (RWA) under our risk-adjusted capital framework, pressuring Multibank's RAC ratio, but it would stay within the current assessment.

Still high proportion of loans under relief programs, which could squeeze asset quality metrics in 2022. Multibank still has a notable amount of relief loans --22% of total loans as of December 2021--with the majority of them ending during 2022. In our view, this could weaken the bank's asset quality metrics because some clients will not be able to recover from the pandemic. Therefore, we forecast that our nonperforming assets (NPAs) ratio will increase to 3.8% in 2022, and then gradually recover to near 3.2% in 2023. In addition, we expect our credit loss ratio to be less than 1%, while the bank maintains a coverage ratio above 75% during the same timeframe. We believe these figures will be in line with our expectations for the Panamanian banking system and will remain manageable.

Chart 1





NPAs--Nonperforming assets. NCOs--Net charge-offs. f--Forecast. Source: S&P Global Ratings. Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

The ample and sticky deposit base will support a stable funding structure and a comfortable maturity profile. In our opinion, Multibank's funding structure will continue to be a credit strength and will focus on deposit growth, which we expect to represent about 70% of the total funding base. In addition, we view deposits as more stable funding source during adverse market and economic situations. This, coupled with ample access to the international debt markets and interbank lines, will support the bank's business growth in the coming years. In addition, the bank's liquidity position will be underpinned by a comfortable debt maturity profile with modest short-term liquidity needs that translates into low refinancing risk amid global uncertainties. We forecast that the bank's broad liquid assets will cover in excess its wholesale maturities for the next 12 months.

Outlook

The stable outlook on Multibank mirrors that on its parent and reflects our expectation that the bank will continue to be a core subsidiary of Banco de Bogota for the next 12 months. It also incorporates that Multibank will operate in the same business lines as its parent, increase its presence in Panama, and consolidate its leading position in Central America.

Downside scenario

We could lower the ratings in the next 12 months if we take a similar action on its parent.

Upside scenario

We could raise the ratings in the next 12 months if we upgrade the parent. However, we consider this unlikely given the stable outlook on Banco de Bogota.

Key Metrics

Multibank Inc. y SubsidiariasKey Ratios And Forecasts*						
-	Fiscal year ended Dec. 31					
	2019a	2020a	2021a	2022f	2023f	
Growth in operating revenue (%)	(2.9)	(20.8)	4.1	10.0-12.0	4.0-6.0	
Growth in customer loans (%)	0.4	(8.9)	8.5	4.0-6.0	4.0-6.0	
Growth in total assets (%)	(3.2)	2.9	(0.0)	3.0-5.0	3.0-5.0	
Net interest income/average earning assets (NIM) (%)	2.6	2.1	2.2	2.2-2.6	2.2-2.6	
Cost to income ratio (%)	53.7	62.9	59.1	53.0-56.0	54.0-57.0	
Return on equity (%)	9.2	(5.1)	3.7	6.0-8.0	9.0-11.0	
Return on assets (%)	1.0	(0.5)	0.3	0.5-0.7	0.7-0.9	
New loan loss provisions/average customer loans (%)	0.7	2.5	1.3	1.1-1.7	0.5-1.1	
Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans (%)	2.0	2.8	3.2	3.5-3.8	3.0-3.3	
Net charge-offs/average customer loans (%)	0.5	2.1	0.4	0.6-1.0	0.3-0.7	
Risk-adjusted capital ratio (%)	12.0	8.2	N/A	7.4-7.8	7.7-8.1	

*All figures adjusted by S&P Global Ratings. a--Actual. f--Forecast.

Environmental, Social, And Governance

ESG Credit Indicators



ESG credit indicators provide additional disclosure and transparency at the entity level and reflect S&P Global Ratings' opinion of the influence that environmental, social, and governance factors have on our credit rating analysis. They are not a sustainability rating or an S&P Global Ratings ESG Evaluation. The extent of the influence of these factors is reflected on an alphanumerical 1-5 scale where 1 = positive, 2 = neutral, 3 = moderately negative, 4 = negative, and 5 = very negative. For more information, see our commentary "ESG Credit Indicators: Definition And Applications," published Oct. 13, 2021.

Key Statistics

Table 1

Multibank Inc. y SubsidiariasKey Figures								
	Year ended Dec. 31							
(Mil. PAB)	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017			
Adjusted assets	4,875.7	4,876.8	4,738.8	4,894.3	4,682.9			
Customer loans (gross)	3,399.5	3,132.4	3,437.7	3,424.8	3,166.4			
Adjusted common equity	397.1	389.0	487.1	452.7	415.9			
Operating revenues	142.2	136.6	172.5	177.6	169.9			
Noninterest expenses	84.1	85.9	92.6	100.0	88.2			
Core earnings	15.2	20.1	48.5	56.9	58.3			

PAB--Panamanian balboa.

Table 2

Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias--Business Position

	Year ended Dec. 31				
(%)	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017
Total revenues from business line (currency in millions)	142.2	136.6	172.5	177.6	169.9
Commercial & retail banking/total revenues from business line	82.9	66.6	80.3	88.7	96.4
Trading and sales income/total revenues from business line	10.8	13.8	6.3	6.4	2.6
Other revenues/total revenues from business line	6.3	19.6	13.3	4.9	1.1
Investment banking/total revenues from business line	10.8	13.8	6.3	6.4	2.6
Return on average common equity	3.7	(5.1)	9.2	12.4	14.3

Table 3

N/Iselaile and Island	y SubsidiariasCapital And Earnings
плиниоанк нис.	v SubsidiariasCabital And Earnings

-	Year ended Dec. 31					
(%)	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	
Tier 1 capital ratio	13.3	14.7	18.4	16.1	15.7	
S&P Global Ratings' RAC ratio before diversification	N/A	8.2	12.0	9.9	N/A	
S&P Global Ratings' RAC ratio after diversification	N/A	6.0	8.9	7.4	N/A	
Adjusted common equity/total adjusted capital	100.0	98.0	81.6	80.5	79.1	

Table 3

Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias--Capital And Earnings (cont.)

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	Year ended Dec. 31				
(%)	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017
Net interest income/operating revenues	69.7	66.6	67.7	73.4	77.2
Fee income/operating revenues	13.2	12.0	12.7	15.3	19.1
Market-sensitive income/operating revenues	5.0	13.8	6.3	6.4	2.6
Cost to income ratio	59.1	62.9	53.7	56.3	51.9
Preprovision operating income/average assets	1.2	1.1	1.7	1.6	1.8
Core earnings/average managed assets	0.3	(0.5)	1.0	1.2	1.3

N/A--Not applicable. RAC--Risk-adjusted capital.

Table 4

Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias--Risk Position

	Year ended Dec. 31					
(%)	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	
Growth in customer loans	8.5	(8.9)	0.4	8.2	7.7	
Total diversification adjustment/S&P Global Ratings' RWA before diversification	N/A	36.4	35.2	34.8	N/A	
Total managed assets/adjusted common equity (x)	12.3	12.5	9.7	10.8	11.3	
New loan loss provisions/average customer loans	1.3	2.5	0.7	0.3	0.4	
Net charge-offs/average customer loans	0.4	2.1	0.5	0.4	0.4	
Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned	3.2	2.8	2.0	1.4	1.0	
Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets	73.0	56.0	79.0	90.9	99.6	

N/A--Not applicable. RWA--Risk-weighted assets.

Table 5

Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias--Funding And Liquidity

-	Year ended Dec. 31				
(%)	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017
Core deposits/funding base	68.8	73.4	71.2	70.4	70.4
Customer loans (net)/customer deposits	112.7	102.3	122.2	116.8	111.9
Long-term funding ratio	99.4	99.6	94.4	90.5	89.9
Stable funding ratio	115.1	114.2	102.5	100.0	102.5
Short-term wholesale funding/funding base	0.6	0.4	6.4	10.8	11.4
Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x)	31.8	58.4	2.5	1.6	1.7
Broad liquid assets/total assets	17.1	19.2	13.4	14.7	16.8
Broad liquid assets/customer deposits	28.3	31.1	22.9	24.9	28.2
Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding	2.0	1.5	20.2	33.3	35.2

Related Criteria

Criteria | Financial Institutions | Banks: Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2021

- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Financial Institutions Rating Methodology, Dec. 9, 2021
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework Methodology, July 20, 2017
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Ratings Detail (As Of April 5, 2022)*	
Multibank Inc. y Subsidiarias	
Issuer Credit Rating	BB+/Stable/B
Senior Unsecured	BB+
Issuer Credit Ratings History	
26-May-2020	BB+/Stable/B
01-Nov-2019	BBB/Watch Neg/A-2
30-Oct-2019	BBB/Stable/A-2
18-Dec-2018	BBB-/Positive/A-3
22-Jun-2017	BBB-/Stable/A-3
Sovereign Rating	
Panama	BBB/Negative/A-2
Related Entities	
BAC International Bank Inc.	
Issuer Credit Rating	BB+/Watch Pos/B
Banco de Bogota S.A. y Subsidiarias	
Issuer Credit Rating	BB+/Stable/B
Senior Unsecured	BB+

*Unless otherwise noted, all ratings in this report are global scale ratings. S&P Global Ratings' credit ratings on the global scale are comparable across countries. S&P Global Ratings' credit ratings on a national scale are relative to obligors or obligations within that specific country. Issue and debt ratings could include debt guaranteed by another entity, and rated debt that an entity guarantees.

Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.